## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Rory H. Uibel	01/08/2009
Robert E. Benner	01/13/2009
Eric R. Jacobsen	01/08/2009
Lee M. Smith	01/06/2009

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Process Instruments, Inc.	
Street Address:	et Address: 825 North 300 West	
Internal Address:	Suite 225	
City:	Salt Lake City	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84103-1414	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12355040

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (801)321-4893

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 801-328-3600

Email: jfelsted@kmclaw.com

Correspondent Name: Evan R. Witt

Address Line 1: 60 East South Temple

Address Line 2: **Suite 1800** 

500756408

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 16912.2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Evan R. Witt

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 022120 FRAME: 0057** 

Total Attachments: 2

source=Filing\_Doc\_16912-2\_Assgn#page1.tif source=Filing\_Doc\_16912-2\_Assgn#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022120 FRAME: 0058

### ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

We, <u>Rory H. Uibel</u>, <u>Robert E. Benner</u>, <u>Eric R. Jacobsen</u>, <u>and Lee M. Smith</u>, whose post office addresses are as stated below next to our names, hereafter referred to as applicants, have invented certain new and useful improvements in <u>METHODS FOR DETERMINING OLEFIN CONCENTRATIONS IN OLEFIN-</u>CONTAINING FUELS,

Whereas, <u>Process Instruments, Inc.</u> a corporation of the state of Utah herein referred to "assignee" whose mailing address is 825 North 300 West, Suite 225 Salt Lake City, UT 84103-1414 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and within all countries foreign to the United States and any United States or foreign Letters Patent that may be granted therefor; and in and to said application;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid by the Assignor to the Assignees and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and within all countries foreign to the United States and in and to said application and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof and in and to any United States or foreign Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment, transfer and sale had not been made.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all authorized officials of foreign patent offices to issue the said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee as the assignee of its entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

•

PATENT REEL: 022120 FRAME: 0059

Executed th	is $ ot\!$	January	, 2009, at	Salt Lake City, Utah.
				Rory Libel 825 North 300 West Suite 225 Salt Lake City, UT 84103-1414
Executed th	is <u>//3</u> day of _	January	, 2009, at	Salt Lake City, Utrh (City, State)
				Robert E. Benner 825 North 300 West Suite 225 Salt Lake City, UT 84103-1414
Executed th	is <u>&amp;</u> day of _	January	, 2009, at	Salt Lake City, Utah. (City, State)
				Eric R. Jacobsen 825 North 300 West Suite 225 Salt Lake City, UT 84103-1414
Executed th	is $\underline{6}$ day of $$	January	, 2009, at <u>~</u>	Selt fale Cety Utal
		·		Lee M. Smith 825 North 300 West Suite 225 Salt Lake City, UT 84103-1414

2

PATENT REEL: 022120 FRAME: 0060